EVALUATION OF BID PROPOSALS

Page 1

FOR: FRESNO AREA EXPRESS BUS STOP ADA UPGRADE-PHASE C

Bid File No. 12501771 Bid Opening: 5/20/2025

BIDDERS	TOTAL NET BID AMOUNT
 Juarez Brothers General Engineering Inc 17244 El Dorado Drive Madera, Ca 93636 	\$507,828.00 \$596,327.50
 Cal Valley Construction, Inc. 5125 N. Gates Ave., #102 Fresno, Ca 93722 	\$390,327.30
 Estate Design and Construction 5601 W Slauson Ave, STE #18 Culver City, Ca 90230 	\$624,399.99
 4. Harris Development Corp. dba HBC Enterprises 1840 Shaw Ave. Ste. 105-08 Clovis, Ca 93611 	\$626,103.75
5. Arrow Drillers Inc dba Arrow Construction 15348 Road 29 Madera, Ca 93638	\$659,339.43
 American Paving Co. 525 W. Alluvial Ave Fresno, Ca 93711 	\$870,833.00

Each bidder has agreed to allow the City sixty-four (64) days from date bids are opened to accept or reject their bid proposal. Purchasing requests that you complete the following sections and return this bid evaluation to the Purchasing Division <u>at the latest by Monday</u>, June 24, 2025, 5:00 P.M.

The Engineer's Estimate for this expenditure is $\frac{632,832.00}{100}$. The contract price is $\frac{19.75}{100}$ below the Engineer's Estimate. If the overage is greater than 10% or only one bid was received, give explanation: N/A

EVALUATION OF BID PROPOSALS

Page 2

FOR: FRESNO AREA EXPRESS BUS STOP ADA UPGRADE-PHASE C

Bid File No. 12501771 Bid Opening: 5/20/2025

BACKGROUND OF PROJECT (To be completed by Evaluating Department/Division. Explain need for project/equipment):

FAX seeks to remediate 17 bus stops throughout the City of Fresno, per the ADA Transition Plan adopted by Council in 2021 and the City of Fresno Standard drawings in the amount of \$507,828.00. These remediations will include improvements to sidewalk, curb, and gutter to provide safer and more accessible bus stops in accordance with Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) regulations.

DEPARTMENT CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATION:

[X] Award a contract in the amount of \$507,828.00 to JUAREZ BROTHERS GENERAL ENGINEERING INC as the lowest responsive and responsible bidder.

Remarks:

[] Reject all bids. Reason:

Department Head Approval

~ 29 2225 Title Date

EVALUATION OF BID PROPOSALS

Page 3

FOR: FRESNO AREA EXPRESS BUS STOP ADA UPGRADE-PHASE C

Bid File No. 12501771 Bid Opening: 5/20/2025

The recommended Contractor complied with the DBE requirements pursuant to the bid specifications.

5	Szarina Lozano	6/16/2025
(DBE Program Coordinator	Date
[X]	Approve Dept. Recommendation	Approve GSD/Purchasing Recommendation
[_]	Disapprove	[_] Disapprove
	See Attachment	
GEN	ERAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT	CITY MANAGER
Purcl	hasing Manager 06/16/202	
Br	icusigned by: in Ben 6/16/2025 Branservices Director Date	e e

FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT

PROGRAM:

,

RECOMMENDATION	TOTAL OR CURRENT	ANNUALIZED
Direct Cost	<u>\$507,828.00</u>	
Indirect Cost	0	
TOTAL COST	\$507,828.00	
Additional Revenue or Savings Generated	0	
Net City Cost	0	
Amount Budgeted (If none budgeted, identify source)	<u>\$507,828.00</u>	

Rev. 07-2022